The estimates previously made by the Company under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP were not revised for the application
of IFRS except where necessary to reflect any difference in accounting policy or where there was objective evidence that
those estimates were in error.  As a result the Company has not used hindsight to revise estimates.

RECONCILIATIONS OF PRE-CHANGEOVER CANADIAN GAAP EQUITY AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME TO IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.  The changes made
to the statements of financial position and statements of comprehensive income as shown below have resulted in
reclassifications of various amounts on the  statements of cash flows, however as there have been no material adjustments
to the net cash flows, no reconciliation of the statement of cash flows has been prepared.

Canadian Imperial Venture Corp.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the six months ended May 31, 2012

PAGE 25 OF 30

RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT DECEMBER 1, 2010 – TRANSITION DATE

Sub

note

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

Assets

Current assets

Cash  $ 1,068,812 - $ 1,068,812

Accounts receivable  64,709 - 64,709

Reclamation deposit  54,987 - 54,987

Prepaid expenses and deposits  42,736 - 42,736

Total current assets  $ 1,231,244 $ - $ 1,231,244

Non-current assets

Petroleum and natural gas exploration and
evaluation assets

$ 158,058 - $ 158,058

Mineral exploration and evaluation assets   375,000 - 375,000

Property, plant and equipment  5,918 - 5,918

Total non-current assets  $ 538,976 $ - $ 538,976

Total assets  $ 1,770,220 $ - $ 1,770,220

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  $ 455,506 - $ 455,506

Other liabilities  5,537 - 5,537

Total current liabilities  $ 461,043 $ - $ 461,043

Total liabilities  $ 461,043 $ - $ 461,043

Shareholders' equity

Share capital (ii) $ 13,791,024 $ 75,388 $ 13,866,412

Contributed surplus  2,334,260 - 2,334,260

Accumulated deficit (ii) (14,816,107) (75,388) (14,891,495)

Total shareholders' equity  $ 1,309,177 $ - $ 1,309,177

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 1,770,220 $ - $ 1,770,220

Canadian Imperial Venture Corp.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the six months ended May 31, 2012

PAGE 26 OF 30

RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT MAY 31, 2011

Sub

note

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

Assets

Current assets

Cash  $ 270,769 - $ 270,769

Accounts receivable  45,077 - 45,077

Reclamation deposit  55,293 - 55,293

Prepaid expenses and deposits  14,874 - 14,874

Total current assets  $ 386,013 $ - $ 386,013

Non-current assets

Petroleum and natural gas exploration and
evaluation assets

$ 2,293,181 - $ 2,293,181

Mineral exploration and evaluation assets   480,000 - 480,000

Property, plant and equipment  7,650 - 7,650

Total non-current assets  $2,780,831  $ - $2,780,831

Total assets  $ 3,166,844 $ - $ 3,166,844

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  $2,224,471 - $2,224,471

Other liabilities  5,537 - 5,537

Total current liabilities  $ 2,230,008 $ - $ 2,230,008

Total liabilities  $ 2,230,008 $ - $ 2,230,008

Shareholders' equity

Share capital  $ 13,790,318 $ - $ 13,790,318

Contributed surplus  2,750,390 - 2,750,390

Accumulated deficit  (15,603,872) - (15,603,872)

Total shareholders' equity  $ 936,836 $ - $ 936,836

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 3,166,844 $ - $ 3,166,844

Canadian Imperial Venture Corp.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the six months ended May 31, 2012

PAGE 27 OF 30

RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT NOVEMBER 30, 2011

Sub

note

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

Assets

Current assets

Cash  $ 144,789 - $ 144,789

Accounts receivable  229,506 - 229,506

Reclamation deposit  55,568 - 55,568

Prepaid expenses and deposits  19,664 - 19,664

Held for trading investment  2,975,618 - 2,975,618

Total current assets  $ 3,425,145 $ - $ 3,425,145

Non-current assets

Petroleum and natural gas exploration and
evaluation assets

$ - - $ -

Mineral exploration and evaluation assets   - - -

Property, plant and equipment  6,888 - 6,888

Total non-current assets  $ 6,888 $ - $ 6,888

Total assets  $ 3,432,033 $ - $ 3,432,033

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  $ 341,120 - $ 341,120

Other liabilities  5,537 - 5,537

Total current liabilities  $ 346,657  $ - $ 346,657

Total liabilities  $ 346,657 $ - $ 346,657

Shareholders' equity

Share capital  $ 13,758,271 $ - $ 13,758,271

Contributed surplus (i) 2,927,612 4,441 2,932,053

Accumulated deficit (i) (13,600,507) (4,441) (13,604,948)

Total shareholders' equity  $ 3,085,376 $ - $ 3,085,376

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 3,432,033 $ - $ 3,432,033

Canadian Imperial Venture Corp.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the six months ended May 31, 2012

PAGE 28 OF 30

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS/INCOME FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2011

Sub

note

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

Interest income  $ 306 $ - $ 306

Depreciation (Note 9)  1,229 - 1,229

Stock based compensation expense  416,130 - 416,130

Finance expense  4,790 - 4,790

General and administrative expenses (Note 14)  365,922 - 365,922

Total expenses  $ 788,071 $ - $ 788,071

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period  $ (787,765) $ - $ (787,765)

Loss per common share, basic and diluted  $ (0.002) $ - $ (0.002)

Canadian Imperial Venture Corp.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the six months ended May 31, 2012

PAGE 29 OF 30

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS/INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2011

Sub

note

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

   Interest and other income  $ 12,504 $ - $ 12,504

   Fair value loss on held for trading investment  (108,088) - (108,088)

   Gain on sale of petroleum and natural gas assets  3,270,764 - 3,270,764

Total income  $3,175,180 - $3,175,180

Depreciation  5,939 - 5,939

Stock based compensation expense (i) 561,305 4,441 565,746

Finance expense  5,018 - 5,018

Impairment  611,260 - 611,260

Other expenses   776,058 - 776,058

Total expenses  $ 1,959,580 $ - $ 1,964,021

Net income and comprehensive income for the
year

 $1,215,600  $ (4,441) $ 1,211,159

Loss per common share, basic and diluted  $ Nil $ - $ Nil

EXPLANATIONS FOR THE ADJUSTMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Canadian Imperial Venture Corp.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the six months ended May 31, 2012

PAGE 30 OF 30

i) Share-based Payments

IFRS 2 is effective for the Company as at December 1, 2010 and is applicable to:

 New grants of stock-based payments subsequent to December 1, 2010;

 Equity-settled stock-based compensation awards granted subsequent to November 7, 2002 and that vest after